Public Document Pack

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

wWw \.J\.-"Tb wnLgo A .llk

NOTICE
OF

MEETING

WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2022

At 7.00 pm
In the

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), SAYONARA LUXTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), SHAMSUL SHELIM, GARY MUIR, DAVID HILTON, AMY TISI,
NEIL KNOWLES, WISDOM DA COSTA AND JON DAVEY

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS KAREN DAVIES, JOHN BOWDEN, JULIAN SHARPE, LYNNE JONES,
HELEN PRICE, CAROLE DA COSTA, JOHN STORY, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND
DAVID COPPINGER

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 27 September 2022

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-
Browne@RBWM.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of the virtual
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any
questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 as a true
and accurate record.

22/00721/0OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY
HOUSE LONDON ROAD SUNNINGDALE ASCOT

PROPOSAL: Outline application for access, layout and scale only to be
considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the
construction of 28 apartments following demolition of the existing buildings.
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

APPLICANT: Mr Inchbald

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 16 June 2022

22/01945/FULL - 106 WOLF LANE WINDSOR SL4 4YZ

PROPOSAL: x1 rear outbuilding — retrospective.
RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Mr Prakash

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 16 September 2022

PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION
REPORT

To note the contents of the report.

11-38

39 - 46

47 - 48




Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)

Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been

relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background

Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded as
“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning
Acts and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning
Guidance, as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are
common to the determination of all planning applications. Any reference to any of these
documents will be made as necessary under the heading “Remarks”.

STATEMENT OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

The Human Rights Act 1998 was br
[...]
 matter arises at a meeting which affects —
a. your own financial interest or well-being;
b. afinancial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or
c. abody included in those you need to disclose under DPIs as set out in Table 1 of the
Members’ code of Conduct

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied.

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being:
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;
b. areasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would
affect your view of the wider public interest

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the
interest.

Other declarations
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included
in the minutes for transparency.

Revised September 2021 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2022

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Shamsul Shelim,
Gary Muir, David Hilton, Julian Sharpe, Amy Tisi, Wisdom Da Costa and Jon Davey

Also in attendance virtually: Councillors John Baldwin, Carole Da Costa and Gurch
Singh

Officers: Becky Oates, Jo Richards, Jeffrey Ng and Claire Pugh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Cannon, with Councillor Sharpe attending as a
substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Knowles.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Shelim declared that his daughter attended Windsor Girls School but came to the
meeting with an open mind. Councillor Shelim also declared that he was a member of the
Windsor Partnership Board which was chaired by the applicant for 22/00897/OUT but came to
the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 3 August 2022,
be a true and accurate record.

22/00217/FULL - LAND AT 57 TO 61 THE GREEN WRAYSBURY AND 1 TO 3
STATION ROAD WRAYSBURY STAINES

Councillor Hilton proposed a motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in
section 15 of the report, which was in line with officer recommendation. This motion was
seconded by Councillor Sharpe.

A named vote was taken.

22/00217/FULL - LAND AT 57 TO 61 THE GREEN WRAYSBURY AND 1 TO 3 STATION
ROAD WRAYSBURY STAINES (Motion)

Councillor Sayonara Luxton For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Gary Muir For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Carried

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be refused.



The committee were addressed by Ivan Jones, objector, and a statement provided by
Wraysbury Parish Council was read to the committee.

22/00514/FULL - PUBLIC OPEN SPACE JUNCTION OF IMPERIAL ROAD AND
LONGBOURN AND WINDSOR GIRLS SCHOOL IMPERIAL ROAD WINDSOR

A motion was proposed by Councillor Shelim to permit the application subject to the conditions
listed in section 9 of the report, and subject to the preparation and completion of a Statement
of Intent regarding the carbon offset contributions and the introduction of a Controlled Parking
Zone, which was in line with officer recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor
Sharpe.

A named vote was taken.

22/00514/FULL - PUBLIC OPEN SPACE JUNCTION OF IMPERIAL ROAD AND
LONGBOURN AND WINDSOR GIRLS SCHOOL IMPERIAL ROAD WINDSOR (Motion)

Councillor Sayonara Luxton For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Gary Muir For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Carried

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be permitted.

22/00897/0UT - LAND FRONTING NORTH BANK OF THAMES AND ACCESSED
BETWEEN 66 AND 68 WRAYSBURY ROAD STAINES

A motion was proposed by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application as a result of the reasons
listed in section 14 of the report, as updated in line with Section 3 of the committee update,
which was in line with officer recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor
Sharpe.

A named vote was taken.

22/00897/OUT - LAND FRONTING NORTH BANK OF THAMES AND ACCESSED
BETWEEN 66 AND 68 WRAYSBURY ROAD STAINES (Motion)

Councillor Sayonara Luxton For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Gary Muir For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Carried

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be refused.

The committee were addressed by Keith French, applicant.

PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT
8




Councillor Wisdom Da Costa asked if the planning appeal received was highly speculative.

Jo Richards stated that she believed the borough had a very strong case.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.25 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

5 October 2022

Iltem: 1

Application 22/00721/0UT

No.:

Location: Old Boundary House And New Boundary House London Road
Sunningdale Ascot

Proposal: Outline application for access, layout and scale only to be considered at
this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of 28
apartments following demolition of the existing buildings.

Applicant: Mr Inchbald

Agent: Miss Helen Lowe

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale And Cheapside

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Katherine Hale on or at

katherine.hale@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

11 The application is for outline consent for the demolition of the two existing office
buildings and for the erection of 28 apartments with associated access and parking.
Matters to be considered are access, layout and scale. Appearance and landscaping
would be considered at the Reserved Matters stage.

1.2 The proposal is considered to be unacceptable for a number of reasons including the
principle of losing the existing office space without any marketing, a development that
would be of a cramped appearance with all the built form pushed to the edges of the
site with negligible space available for landscaping; due to the cramped form of
development there would be minimal communal outdoor space for future occupants
and minimal space for additional soft landscaping.

1.3 In addition to the above, the applicant has failed to provide any meaningful evidence
that there is the likelihood of the necessary SANG Provision being secured with
Bracknell Forest Borough Council to mitigate the harm arising to the Thames Basin
Heaths SPA.

1.4 Whilst technical matters could be secured by way of appropriate conditions and there
is weight to be given to the provision of both market and affordable houses, the loss
of the existing office space would be contrary to the Government'’s holistic objectives
for sustainable development and the extent and siting of the built form would result in
a poorly designed and cramped for of development. It is therefore recommended that
planning permission be refused for the reasons set out below.

It is recommended the Committee refuses planning permission for the following
summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 15 of this report):

1. | The application involves the l
[...]
ficant effect in combination with other plans and
projects in the locality on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area [SPA] as
designated under The Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc) Regulations, and which is
also designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest [SSSI]. This would arise through
increased visitor and recreational pressure on Chobham Common, as a constituent
part of the SPA, causing disturbance to three species of protected, ground-nesting
birds that are present at the site. In the absence of an assessment to show no likely
significant effect, including sufficient mitigation measures to overcome any such impact
on the SPA, and in the absence of financial provision towards the Strategic Access
Management and Monitoring (SAMM) project and the provision of Suitable Alternative
Natural Greenspace (SANG) noted in the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area SPD or satisfactory alternative provision, the likely adverse impact on
the integrity of this European nature conservation site has not been overcome. The
proposal is thus in conflict with the guidance and advice in the National Planning Policy
Framework and the RBWM Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area SPD and
fails to comply with policy NR4 of the Borough Local Plan.

32



22/00721/0UT - Old Boundary House And New Boundary House, London
Road, Sunningdale

Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout

e 7 A

SITE LOCATION PLAN

33



34



Appendix B — plan and elevation drawings

Block A

35



36



Block B

37



| 13 | Prvote Soie | Three Dedroom & pemon 104.15 Bolcony 7.40
[ 4 [ Privote Scie | Three bedroom 5 person 7113 Baicony 5%0
TOTAL 195.28 13.30

T

Al

L |

TYPICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN
mocK )

38



Agenda Iltem 5

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

5 October 2022

Iltem: 2
Application 22/01945/FULL
No.:
Location: 106 Wolf Lane Windsor SL4 4YZ
Proposal: x1 rear outbuilding - retrospective.
Applicant: Mr Prakash
Agent: Mr Paul Davey
Parish/Ward:  Windsor Unparished/Clewer And Dedworth West
If you have a question about this report, please contact: Edward Vaudin on or at
edward.vaudin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

11 This planning application seeks retrospective permission for an outbuilding within the
rear garden area of 106 Wolf Lane, Windsor.

1.2 Although, it is considered that the outbuilding results in some harm to the character of
the area, significant weight is given to the fact that if the height of the outbuilding was
lowered by 35cm, the outbuilding would be permitted development and would not
require planning permission. The difference in the impact on the character of the area
between what would be permitted development, and the scheme presented in this
planning application is not considered to be significant.

1.3 Planning applications have to be determined in accordance with the development
plan, unless there are material considerations that indicate otherwise. The fall-back
position of permitted development is a material consideration, as such the application
is recommended for approval.

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed
in Section 13 of this report.

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

e The application was called in by Clir Davey for reasons relating to character, impact on the
street scene and drainage.

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site comprises of an end-of-terrace dwelling in a residential area of
west Windsor. It is located at the end of a cul-de-sac of Wolf Lane and is adjacent to a
footpath, which is adopted highway. The adjacent footpath slopes down from the south
on Wolf Lane to the north connecting to Poolmans Road, whilst the land within the rear
garden of 106 Wolf Lane is predominantly level.

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS
4.1  The application site is located within a blanket Tree Preservation Order area. There
are no trees within the rear garden of 106 Wolf Lane or anywhere else on site. There

are trees subject to a TPO to the north
[...]
 property, it is not considered to
be unduly overbearing, or result in an unacceptable loss of light to the dwelling nor its
rear garden area.

The outbuilding includes several glass panels that face the host dwelling of 106 Wolf
Lane. Whilst these are in proximity to 104 Wolf Lane, they predominantly screened by
the boundary fence as well as the rear extension of 106 Wolf Lane, such that overall
they would not result in any significant loss of privacy to the neighbouring dwelling.

Trees

The site is within a blanket Tree Preservation Order area, however, there are no trees
within the rear garden area of number 106. Trees subject to a TPO, are situated to the
north-west of the application site and separated by a footpath, as such the scheme is
not considered to cause harm to protected trees.

Drainage

This application is for a householder development. The scheme is not of a scale, or
within an area that has issues with drainage which would necessitate a sustainable
drainage scheme to be submitted. Drainage is not a matter that is relevant to the
planning consideration of this scheme.

CONCLUSION

The outbuilding results in some harm to the character of the area. This adds weight
against the application.

The permitted development rights afforded to the site are such that an outbuilding of
identical footprint could be erected without planning permission, albeit with a reduced

42



11.3

12.

13.

height of 2.5m. This adds significant weight in favour of the application and is a material
consideration in the assessment of this application.

On balance, the fallback position through the use of permitted development rights is
considered to outweigh the harm attributed to this proposal. As such, it is
recommended that the Committee grant planning permission subject to the conditions
listed in Section 13 of this report.

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

e Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout
e Appendix B — plan and elevation drawings

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR I
[...]
r. If you do not have access to the Internet please write to the relevant
address, shown below.

Enforcement appeals: The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple

Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN

Other appeals: The Planning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN

Ward:
Parish:
Appeal Ref.:

Date Received:

Type:
Description:

Location:
Appellant:

Ward:
Parish:
Appeal Ref.:

Date Received:

Type:
Description:

Location:
Appellant:

Wraysbury Parish

22/60065/REF Planning Ref.:  22/00852/FULL Plns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/22/
3300670

13 September 2022 Comments Due: N/A

Refusal Appeal Type: Fast Track Appeal

Part single/part two storey front/side/rear extension following part demolition of single storey
side element and garage.

27 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES

Ms Leigh Vansanten c/o Agent: Mrs Fiona Jones Cameron Jones Planning Ltd 3 Elizabeth
Gardens Ascot SL5 9BJ

Windsor Unparished

22/60067/REF Planning Ref.:  22/00090/TLDTT PlIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/22/
3299985

14 September 2022 Comments Due: 19 October 2022

Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation
Application for determination as to whether prior approval is required for proposed 20m 'slim
line' phase 8 monopole c/w wraparound cabinet at base, 3no. additional ancillary equipment
cabinets and associated ancillary works.

Land At Junction of Wolf Lane And Tinkers Lane Windsor

Mr Gee c/o Agent: Mr James Reilly Dot Surveying C/o 14 Inverleith Place Edinburgh EH3

5PZ

48


https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 22/00721/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY HOUSE LONDON ROAD SUNNINGDALE ASCOT
	5 22/01945/FULL - 106 WOLF LANE WINDSOR SL4 4YZ
	6 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, 
Gary Muir, David Hilton and Amy Tisi 
 
Also in attendance virtually:  Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor Jon Davey 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Ollie Cassells, Jo Richards, Claire Pugh and Edward 
Vaudin 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Larcombe, Councillor Luxton, Councillor 
W. Da Costa and Councillor Davey, although he was attending virtually as a non-committee 
member and instead as a registered speaker.Councillor Sharpe substituted for Councillor 
Luxton. 
  
Oran Norris-Browne, Democratic Services Officer, then explained that following on from the 
Full Council meeting held on Tuesday 27 September, Councillor Larcombe had now replaced 
Councillor Knowles on the committee. The agenda for the meeting had already been 
published before the Full Council meeting had taken place. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes from the meeting held on 7 September 2022 
be a true and accurate record. 
 
22/00721/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY HOUSE 
LONDON ROAD SUNNINGDALE ASCOT  
 
Councillor Hilton proposed to refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in section 15 of 
the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Sharpe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be refused for the reasons listed in 
section 15 of the report.  
  

22/00721/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY HOUSE LONDON 
ROAD SUNNINGDALE ASCOT (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Gary Muir For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Carried 



The committee were addressed by 1 speaker, the applicant’s agent, Nick Jenkins. 
 
22/01945/FULL - 106 WOLF LANE WINDSOR SL4 4YZ  
 
Councillor Tisi proposed to grant planning permission for the reasons listed in section 13 of 
the report, this was in line with officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Hilton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be granted with the reasons listed 
in section 13 of the report.  
  
The committee were addressed by 1 speaker, Councillor Davey. 
  
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.03 pm, finished at 7.55 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

22/01945/FULL - 106 WOLF LANE WINDSOR SL4 4YZ (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Gary Muir For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Carried 


